the following described real estate heretofore acquired by the commissioner in excess of what is needed for trunk highway purposes and located in the county of Ramsey, Minnesota:

All that part of the following described lot:

Lot 12, Block 9, Rondo's Addition to the City of St. Paul, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Ramsey County;

which lies southwesterly of a line run parallel with and distant 60 feet southwesterly of the following described line:

From a point on the center line of Western Avenue, distant 106.11 feet north of its intersection with the center line of Carroll Avenue as it now exists westerly of Western Avenue, run southeasterly at an angle of 84° 19' 55" with the center line of said Western Avenue for 456.12 feet; thence deflect to the right on a 3° 00' curve (delta angle 4° 09' 40") for 138.7 feet; thence on tangent to said curve for 326.37 feet; thence deflect to the left on a 4° 00' curve (delta angle 10° 13' 49") for 255.76 feet; thence on tangent to said curve for 329.26 feet; thence deflect to the right at an angle of 11° 29′ 41″ for 114.23 feet; thence deflect to the left at an angle of 101° 09' 43" for 11.21 feet; thence deflect to the left at an angle of 78° 46' 46.7" for 100 feet to the point of beginning of the land to be described; thence run southeasterly along the last described course for 100 feet; thence deflect to the right on a 5° 00' curve, (delta angle 5° 10' 20") for 103.44 feet; thence on tangent to said curve for 113.49 feet; thence deflect to the right on an 11° 00' curve (delta angle 25° 30' 04") for 231.83 feet; thence on tangent to said curve for 200 feet and there terminating.

Sec. 2. The consideration for the conveyance of the above described tract shall be \$1,327.96.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 730—H. F. No. 1877

[Not Coded]

An act relating to excess acquisitions of real estate for trunk highway purposes and authorizing conveyance of certain excess ac-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

quisition land from the state to the housing and redevelopment authority of the city of Saint Paul, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; St. Paul. Notwithstanding any contrary provision of law the governor, on behalf of the state and upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways, is authorized to convey and quitclaim to the housing and redevelopment authority of the city of Saint Paul, Minnesota, for redevelopment purposes, the following described real estate heretofore acquired by the commissioner in excess of what is needed for trunk highway purposes and located in the city of Saint Paul and county of Ramsey.

All that part of the following described tracts and reversionary rights:

- 1. Lots 12, 13, 14, 15 and Lots 21 to 30 inclusive, Block 18, Mackubin and Marshall's Addition to St. Paul, according to the plat thereof now on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Ramsey County;
- Lots 9, 10, 11 and 12, Block 2, Grace's Addition to the City of St. Paul, according to the plat thereof now on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Ramsey County.
- 3. That part of the public alley which would accrue to Lots 11 and 12, Block 18, Mackubin and Marshall's Addition to St. Paul, according to the plat thereof now on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Ramsey County, in the event of the vacation of said public alley and that part of Carroll Avenue which would accrue to Lots 12, 13, 14 and 15, Block 2, Grace's Addition to St. Paul, according to the plat thereof now on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Ramsey County, in the event of the vacation of said Carroll Avenue,

which lies southwesterly of a line run parallel with and distant 30 feet southwesterly of the following described line:

From the point of intersection of the center line of Arundel Street with the center line of Carroll Avenue, run easterly along the center line of said Carroll Avenue for 658.28 feet; thence deflect to the left at an angle of 89° 37′ for 106.11 feet; thence deflect to the right at an angle of 101° 53′ 21″ for 250 feet to the point of beginning of the line to be de-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

scribed; thence run northwesterly along the last described course for 1000 feet and there terminating;

subject to the following restriction: No access shall be permitted to the Frontage Road from the above described real estate except by way of Western Avenue.

Sec. 2. The consideration for the conveyance of the above described tracts shall be the sum of \$53,320.93.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 731—H. F. No. 1881

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to certain municipalities for special election expenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Special election expenses; appropriation. There is hereby appropriated to the villages of Brooklyn Park and Brooklyn Center and the city of Robbinsdale from any moneys in the general revenue fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, an amount not to exceed \$5,000 to reimburse such villages and city for the actual costs of conducting the primary election and special election to fill the vacancy in the 30th legislative district.
- Sec. 2. The villages of Brooklyn Park, Brooklyn Center and the city of Robbinsdale shall submit a statement to the state auditor covering the actual costs of such election and such statements shall be approved by the state auditor. In the event that such costs should exceed \$5,000, the state auditor shall make payments to the municipalities on a pro rata basis.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 732-H. F. No. 1961

An act relating to declaration of trust; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 318.01, and 318.02, as amended; and

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.